

Court No. - 78

Case :- APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 27208 of 2024

Applicant :- Mohammad Shahid And 5 Others

Opposite Party :- State of U.P. and Another

Counsel for Applicant :- Kailash Pati Singh Yadav, Sheo Prasad Yadav

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A., Sheo Mani Yadav

Hon'ble Sanjay Kumar Pachori, J.

Sri Kailash Pati Singh Yadav, learned counsel for the appellants, Sri Sheo Mani Yadav, learned counsel for the opposite party no.2 and Sri Karunakar Singh, learned A.G.A. for the State are present.

Learned counsel for the parties jointly submitted that the parties have settled their dispute with regard to offence punishable under Sections 452, 323, 504, 506 IPC by way of compromise deed dated 08.07.2024. A certified copy of the compromise is at page nos. 38 to 40 of this application.

Both the parties are directed to approach the court concerned within three weeks for verification.

The trial court is directed to verify the same.

Learned counsel for the applicant will file a supplementary affidavit annexing the certified copy of the verified compromise and verified proceedings of compromise till the next date of listing.

Put up on 20.11.2024 as a fresh.

Interim order, if any, is extended till the next date of listing.

Order Date :- 24.9.2024

MAA/-